

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.SURENDER
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 13981 OF 2024

Between:

1. Meerupally Himrashi, S/o Krishna.
2. Meerupally Rathej, S/o Krishna.

The Petitioners are represented by their GPA holder Lakkakula Suresh S/o. Pentaiah, R/o. 5-12, Nagaram Village, Keesara Mandal, Ranga Reddy District

Petitioners
/Accused No.3 to 4

AND

1. Krishnadi Sharath Babu, S/o. Kondaiah, Aged about 43 years, Occ, Business, R/o.H.No. 7-1-48/3, Sainagar, Balasamdrum, Hanmkonda.

Respondent/
De facto Complainant

2. State of Telangana, rep. by P.P. High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.

Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner/Accused above named through their Advocate Sri. P Prabhakar Reddy presented this Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in C.C.891 of 2020 on the file of VI Addl. Judicial First Class Magistrate at Warangal:

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P Prabhakar Reddy Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.1 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Krishnadi Sharath Babu, S/o. Kondaiah, Aged about 43 years, Occ, Business, R/o.H.No. 7-1-48/3, Sainagar, Balasamdrum, Hanmkonda.

are directed to show cause on or before **16.04.2025** to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:
ORDER:

Issue notice to respondent No.1

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on respondent No.1 through RPAD and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing.

Failure to file proof of service, this criminal petition would stand dismissed.

List on 16.04.2025.

SD/-T.TIRMULA DEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Krishnadi Sharath Babu, S/o. Kondaiah, Aged about 43 years, Occ, Business, R/o.H.No. 7-1-48/3, Sainagar, Balasamdrum, Hanmkonda.
(by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to Sri. P Prabhakar Reddy Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KS,J

DATED:26/03/2025

List on 16.04.2025.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.13981 of 2024

